
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420  or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk     
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 February 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Tuesday 11 February 2025 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
26 November 2024.  
 

 

6. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR OPERATIONS 
WITHIN PART OF THE DULWICH WOOD CONSERVATION 
AREA, WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO ANCIENT WOODLAND 

 

6 - 86 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR THE 
WITHDRAWAL OF PART 16 PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS (COMMUNICATIONS DEVELOPMENT) AT THE 
JUNCTION OF CROXTED ROAD AND NORWOOD ROAD, 
LONDON SE24 9DA 

 

87 - 120 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

121 - 125 

8.1. 22-24 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 9HB 
 
(To follow) 

 

 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
 
Date:  3 February 2025 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present
[...]
n behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 

as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. 
This is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Resources 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 26 November 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 26 
November 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo (Reserve) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Andy Simmons  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dipesh Patel (Manager Strategic Applications) 
Stephanie Bruce-Smith (External Legal Counsel, WFB 
Chambers)  
Michael Tsoukaris (Manager Design and Conservation)  
Liam Bullen (Senior Planner – Urban Forester) 
Nathaniel Young (Planning Team Leader) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Gavin Edwards.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 26 November 2024 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the development report, members’ pack and 
addendum report which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member declared an interest in item:  
 
7.1. 24/AP/0892 CHATELAIN HOUSE, 182-202 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON, 
SE17 
 
Councillor Darren Merrill, non-pecuniary, as he would be speaking on this item in 
his capacity as a ward councillor. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting 
held on the 8 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

 

6. PROPOSED ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR OPERATIONS WITHIN PART OF THE DULWICH 
WOOD CONSERVATION AREA, WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO ANCIENT 
WOODLAND  

 

 The officer introduced the report and drew members’ attention to questions raised 
in writing by one of the ward councillors, Councillor Catherine Rose.  
  
The meeting then heard from another Dulwich Wood ward councillor, Councillor 
Andy Simmons, who responded to questions put by members of the committee.   
 
Members of the committee put questions to the officers.   
 
Members asked for the following organisations to be included in the consultation 
and communication on this item:  
 

 the London Borough of Lewisham 

 Sydenham Hill Neighbourhood Forum,  

 the Dulwich Estate and  

 local tenants’ and residents’ associations, particularly the two Great 
Brownings TRAs.  

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 26 November 2024 
 

 
Members also asked for the communication with consultees to include a 
Frequently Asked Questions section.       
 
A motion to approve a non-immediate article 4(1) direction was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That a non-immediate Article 4(1) direction as set out in Appendix A of the 

report to withdraw the permitted development right granted by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended), hereafter, “GPDO”, be approved.   

2. That consultations be undertaken for a period of six weeks in relation to the 
non-immediate Article 4(1) direction.  

3. That the Equality Impact and Needs Analysis (EINA) of the proposed Article 
4(1) direction (Appendix D of the report) be noted. 

 
At 7:08pm, Councillor Darren Merrill left the top table and sat with the audience. 
 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 

7.1   24/AP/0892 CHATELAIN HOUSE, 182-202 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON, SE17  
 

 Planning Application Number: 24/AP/0892 
  
Report: see pages 80 to 191 of the agenda pack and pages 6 to 8 of the 
addendum report. 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 26 November 2024 
 

  
 
PROPOSAL: 
  
Redevelopment including part demolition and part retention of existing building to 
provide mixed-use development comprising purpose-built student accommodation 
(Sui Generis), residential accommodation (Use Class C3), Commercial, Business 
and Service floorspace (Use Class E excluding E(g)(ii) and (iii)), Community 
floorspace (Use Class F2), flexible Commercial, Business and Service (Use Class 
E excluding E(g)(ii) and (iii))/Community floorspace (Use Class F2) within two 
buildings ranging from 6 to 7 storeys with associated amenity space, landscaping, 
car and cycle parking, public realm and highways improvements. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
 
A representative of supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the 
development site addressed the committee. Members of the committee did not ask 
questions of the supporter.  
  
Councillor Darren Merrill addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee. 
 
Following this, Councillor Darren Merrill left the meeting room.   
 
Councillors asked for the construction management plan to take into account the 
local low traffic neighbourhood and the needs of the police station regarding road 
closures.  
  
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
  
A motion to grant planning permission as on paper with an additional condition was 
moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to:  

 

 the conditions set out in the report and addendum report 

 an additional condition stipulating that details of the play space and play 
equipment be submitted to officers for approval, and  

 the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement.  
 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 26 November 2024 
 

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 
26 November 2025 the director of planning and growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 251 of the report.  

 

 The meeting ended at 8.15 pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  

5



 

1 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 

Date: 
 

11 February 2025 

Report title: 
 

Confirmation of Article 4(1) Direction to withdraw 
Permitted Development Rights for operations within 
part of the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area, within 
and adjacent to Ancient Woodland  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Wood 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the planning committee: 
  
1.  Authorises the confirmation of the Article 4(1) direction as set out in Appendix 

A to withdraw the permitted development right granted by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended), hereafter “GPDO”, for operations within and adjacent to the Great 
North Wood, including to domestic and non-domestic properties identified in 
Appendix C. 
 

2.  Notes the updated equalities impact and needs analysis of the proposed 
Article 4 Directions (Appendix D). 
 

3.  Delegates to the director of planning and growth the a
[...]
xternal appearance of a property 

does require the prior approval under 

the Scheme of Management. 

85



working collectively on the adjacent 
common areas 

We have invited comment from, 

amongst others; the Estate, Dulwich 

Society, and Sydenham Hill 

Neighbourhood Forum along with 

national bodies, including the 

Secretary of State. 

We will be recommending the article 

for confirmation to committee for which 

your comments will be taken into 

consideration within the officer report. 

 

 

 

86



 

 
 

 
1 

 

Meeting Name: Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Date: 
 

11 February 2025 
 

Report title: 
 

Confirmation of Article 4 Direction for the withdrawal of 
Part 16 permitted development rights (Communications 
Development) at the junction of Croxted Road and 
Norwood Road, London SE24 9DA. 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Dulwich Village 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/a 
 

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Planning Committee: 

1. Authorises the confirmation of the Article 4 Direction (without immediate effect) 
to withdraw the permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 16 of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended) (‘the GPDO’) for Communications Development. 

2. Delegates to the director of planning and growth the arrangements for making 
the Article 4 Directions including compliance with the notification requirements 
under the GPDO. 

3. Notes there have been no responses to the consultation at the date of this 
report.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

4. The council made an Article 4 Direction to remove permitted development rights 
for communications apparatus on 17 December 2024. The council must decide 
whether to confirm the Direction no sooner than 28 days, and no later than 2 
years, after the date of making the Direction.  
 

5. The location of the Article 4 
[...]
 

105



1 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 8 October 2024 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 8 
October 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo (Reserve) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor Emily Tester (Reserve)  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development)  
Ravinder Johal (Specialist Planning Lawyer)  
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications and 
New Homes Team)  
Matt Harris (Team Leader, Design Conservation and 
Transport) 
Matthew Lambert (Team Leader, Planning Enforcement) 
Paul Ricketts (Planning Team Leader) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillors Esme Hicks and Nick Johnson. 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

APPENDIX 4 
106



2 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 8 October 2024 

The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

The following members declared an interest in item: 

7.1 6-12 Verney Road, London, Southwark SE16 3DH 

Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-pecuniary, as this application was in his ward. 
He had, however, not taken a view on this application and would be approaching it 
with an open mind. 

7.2 City Business Centre (St Olav's Court), Lower Road, London SE16 2XB 

Councillor Kath Whittam, non-pecuniary, as she wanted to speak on this item in 
her capacity as a ward councillor, she would not take part in the discussion and 
decision making on this item. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting held on 
the 31 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

6. PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR THE WITHDRAWAL OF PART 16 
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS (COMMUNICATIONS DEVELOPMENT) 
AT THE JUNCTION OF CROXTED ROAD AND NORWOOD ROAD, LONDON 
SE24 9DA  

Report: see pages 6 to 16 of the agenda pack. 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members put 
questions to the officer. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the making of an Article 4 Direction (without immediate effect) to
withdraw the permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 16 of
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England)
Order 2015 (as amended) (‘the GPDO’) for Communications Development be
approved.

107



3 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 8 October 2024 

2. That the arrangements for making the Article 4 Directions be delegated to the
director of planning and growth.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the
reports included in the attached items were considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports
unless otherwise stated be agreed.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified
and agreed.

7.1    6-12 VERNEY ROAD, LONDON, SOUTHWARK SE16 3DH 

Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0948 

Report: see pages 22 to 165 of the agenda pack and page 1 of the addendum 
report. 

PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of existing buildings and structures on the site and redevelopment to 
provide an up to four storey building to accommodate industrial and logistics (Use 
Class B2, B8 and Class E(g)) plus part ground floor flexible Ea and/or Eb together 
with plant, landscaping, the formation of new accesses and alterations to existing 
accesses, associated vehicle and cycle parking and other associated works (as 
revised on 29.02.2024 and 29.04.2024). 

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 

Representatives of the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 

108



4 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 8 October 2024 

A representative of supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the 
development site addressed the committee. The committee did not ask questions 
of the representative of the supporters. 

There were no ward councillors who wished to address the meeting.  

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 

A motion to grant planning permission as on paper was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the
report, the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and
referral to the Mayor of London.

2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by
7 April 2025, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 216
of the report.

The meeting then took a ten-minute comfort break and resumed at 19:56. At this 
point Councillor Kath Whittam left the top table and sat with the audience.   

7.2   CITY BUSINESS CENTRE (ST OLAV'S COURT), LOWER ROAD LONDON SE16 
  2XB  

Planning Application Number: 23/AP/3487 

Report: see pages 166 to 256 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 19 of the 
addendum report. 

PROPOSAL: 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide one mixed-use 
building of up to 17 storeys in height, with a single basement, comprising 216 
purpose-built shared living units and communal amenity space (Sui Generis) and 
1,517 square meters of commercial floorspace (Use Class E), and one mixed-use 
building of up to 10 storeys in height, with a single basement, comprising 24 
homes and communal amenity space (Use Class C3) and 149.6 square meters of 
commercial floorspace (Use Class E); and public realm, including play space, as 
well as other associated works.  

The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 

109



5 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 8 October 2024 

Representatives of the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee. 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 

A representative of supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the 
development site addressed the committee, and responded to questions put by 
members of the committee. 

Councillor Kath Whittam addressed the committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee. After this 
Councillor Whittam left the meeting room. 

The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 

Members asked for the following to be included in the Section 106 agreement: 

 That the co-living part of the development not be opened until the affordable
housing element has been delivered

 That the co-living element of the development be used exclusively as a co-
living space.

A motion to grant planning permission as on paper was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the
report and addendum report, the applicant entering into an appropriate legal
agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London.

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 28
February 2025 the director of planning and growth, be authorised to refuse
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 133
of the report.

The meeting ended at 21:42. 

CHAIR: 

DATED: 

110



APPENDIX 5
111



112



113



TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) 
(ENGLAND) ORDER 2015 (AS AMENDED) 

NOTIFICATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION 

On the 17 December 2024, Southwark Council made a non-immediate Article 4 
Direction removing permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 16 of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015 (as amended) at Land on the corner of Croxted Road and Norwood Road, in 
front of number 294 Croxted Road, and numbers 85-87 Norwood Road, London, 
SE24 9DA as shown on the map which accompanies the Article 4 Direction. 

Development of the descriptions set out above should not be carried out on the land 
shown edged red on the map annexed to the Directions, unless planning permission 
is granted on an application made under Part III of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, as amended. 

A copy of the Article 4 Direction and the maps can be downloaded from the Council’s 
Planning Register under case reference 24/AP/3639  at 
https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-applications or, by appointment at the 
council offices at 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH, between the following hours: 
9am – 4:30pm Monday to Friday. Telephone 0207 525 5471. 

Representations concerning the Article 4 Direction can be made between 20 
December 2024 and 31 January 2025. 

You can comment by: 

• Visiting the Planning Register https://planning.southwark.gov.uk/online-
applications and searching for case 24/AP/3639

• Emailin
[...]
Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters reserved 
to the planning committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

121
Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/pr

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Tuesday 11 
February 2025 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Andy Simmons   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dipesh Patel (Manager Strategic Applications)  
Michael Feeney (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Manager Design and Conservation)  
Liam Bullen (Senior Planner – Urban Forester)  
Nathaniel Young (Planning Team Leader)  
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Johnson and Kath 
Whittam (Vice-Chair).  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the main agenda pack and supplemental 
agenda pack No.1, as well as the members’ pack and addendum report which had 
been circulated before the meeting.  
 
The chair asked officers to submit planning items within the deadline for publication 
to avoid having to produce supplemental agendas.  
 
The chair also informed the meeting that item 7. would be heard first, followed by 
items 6 and 8.    
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That item 1 of the minutes for Planning Committee (Major 

Applications) A meeting held on the 26 November 2024 be amended to read 
“There were apologies for absence from Councillor Gavin Edwards.” and  

 
2. That these amended minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by 

the chair. 
 

7. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR THE WITHDRAWAL OF 
PART 16 PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS (COMMUNICATIONS 
DEVELOPMENT) AT THE JUNCTION OF CROXTED ROAD AND NORWOOD 
ROAD, LONDON SE24 9DA  

 

 Report: see pages 87 to 120 of the main agenda pack and page 1 of the 
addendum report.  
  
The officer introduced the report.  
  
Councillor Margy Newens addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward 
councillor.  
 
Members of the committee put questions to the officers.  
     
A motion to authorise the confirmation of the Article 4(1) direction was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the confirmation of the Article 4 Direction (without immediate effect) to 

withdraw the permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2, Part 16 of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 
Order 2015 (as amended) (‘the GPDO’) for Communications Development be 
authorised. 
 

2. That the arrangements for making the Article 4 Directions including 
compliance with the notification requirements under the GPDO be delegated 
to the director of planning and growth.  
 

3. That it be noted that there have been no responses to the consultation at the 
date of this report. 

 

6. CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION TO WITHDRAW PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS FOR OPERATIONS WITHIN PART OF THE DULWICH 
WOOD CONSERVATION AREA, WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO ANCIENT 
WOODLAND  

 

 Report: see pages 6 to 86 of the main agenda pack.  
 
The officer introduced the report and informed the meeting that ward councillors 
had asked for a further FAQ document to be attached to the order.  
  
Members of the committee put questions to the officers.  
  
Councillor Andy Simmons addressed the committee in his capacity as a ward 
councillor. He requested officers come back to him and Councillor Catherine Rose 
regarding helicopter movements in their ward.  
    
A motion to authorise the confirmation of the Article 4(1) direction was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the confirmation of the Article 4(1) direction as set out in Appendix A to 

withdraw the permitted development right granted by the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended), hereafter “GPDO”, for operations within and adjacent to the Great 
North Wood, including to domestic and non-domestic properties identified in 
Appendix C, be authorised. 

  
2. That the updated equalities impact and needs analysis of the proposed 

Article 4 Directions (Appendix D) be noted.  
 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

3. That the arrangements for confirming the Article 4 Direction including 
compliance with the notification requirements under the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 be delegated to the 
director of planning and growth. 

 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 

8.1    22-24 SOUTHWARK BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON SE1 9HB  

  
Planning Application Number: 24/AP/2246 
  
Report: see pages 1 to 82 of the supplemental agenda No.1 pack and pages 2 to 
5 of the addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
  
Redevelopment of the site including demolition of 24 Southwark Bridge Road and 
partial demolition of 22 Southwark Bridge Road, to provide a mixed-use 
development comprising commercial floorspace Class E(g) and flexible Class E 
floorspace at ground floor level with commercial floorspace Class E(g) above, with 
access/ servicing, hard and soft landscaping, and other associated works. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 
  
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
There were no supporters of the application living within 100 metres of the 
development site who wished to speak.   



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Tuesday 11 February 2025 
 

 
There were no ward councillors in attendance wishing to speak.  
    
A motion to grant planning permission as on paper was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. the conditions set out in the report and addendum report 
b. the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and 
c. referral to the Mayor of London.  

 
2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

11 February 2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 144 
of the report. 

 

 The meeting ended at 7.41pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


